
Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

Meeting: Constitution Committee

Date/Time: Friday, 27 July 2018 at 10.30 am

Location: Executive Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 6462)

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman)

Dr. T. Eynon CC
Mr. S. J. Galton CC

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

AGENDA

Item Report by

1.
 

Election of Deputy Chairman. 

2.
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018. (Pages 3 - 6)

3.
 

Question Time. 

4.
 

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5). 

5.
 

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent. 

6.
 

Declarations of interest. 

7.
 

Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 
Accounts 2017/18. 

(Pages 7 - 200)

8.
 

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent. 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Tuesday, 12 June 2018. 

PRESENT

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair)

Dr. T. Eynon CC
Mr. S. J. Galton CC

Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

Apologies

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC

84. Appointment of Chairman. 

That Mr N. J. Rushton CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date 
of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019.

Mr N. J. Rushton CC – in the Chair

85. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

86. Question Time. 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35.

87. Questions asked by Members. 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

88. Urgent Items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

89. Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

3 Agenda Item 2



90. Review and Revision of the Constitution - County Council Meetings held in March 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out proposals 
to change the Constitution’s Meeting Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) to 
dispense with the County Council meeting held in March and to allow ordinary 
business to be transacted at the Budget meeting in February and the Annual 
meeting in May.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.

Mr. S. J. Galton CC raised concerns about the reduced opportunity for opposition 
groups to hold the Leader and his Cabinet to account.  In addition to allowing 
business to be transacted at the Budget and Annual Council meetings he requested 
that consideration be given to allowing greater participation by back bench members 
to raise issues for debate.   The Leader requested that the Chief Executive look at 
the processes for debate permitted by other Authorities at Council meetings.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes 
to the Constitution’s Meeting Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) as set out in 
the report.

(b) That the Chief Executive be requested to look at the processes for debate 
permitted by other Authorities at Council meetings.

3.30  - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN
12 June 2018

4



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 27th JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2017/18

PURPOSE

1. The purpose of this report is to:

a) present the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix A to this 
report, for approval;

b) inform the Committee of the main areas of the accounts;   
c) report the key findings from the external audit of the accounts;
d) provide an update on the external auditor appointment for 2018/19.

 
BACKGROUND

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to approve and publish 
their accounts, including the auditor’s opinion by the end of July (previously 
September) following the end of the financial year.

3. A copy of the external auditor’s, KPMG LLP, report on the accounts is attached as 
Appendix B.  The letter of representation is attached as Appendix C. 

4. The Corporate Governance Committee will consider the auditor’s report at its 
meeting on 25 July 2018.  The auditor is required to communicate the results of the 
audit to those charged with governance prior to certifying the financial statements.  
The minutes from that meeting will be reported to the Constitution Committee.  The 
auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion.

5. The Statement of Accounts is prepared under the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounts.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
 
6. The main areas of the financial statements are set out below: 

Narrative Statement
   
7. The purpose of the Narrative Statement is to offer interested parties an effective 

guide to the most significant matters reported in the accounts.  It includes a summary 
of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and the financial and non-financial 
performance of the Authority, a
[...]
4 to the accounts.  This is mostly 
due to an increase in investments held short term as at the balance sheet date of 
£9m due to an anticipated Bank of England Base Rate rise.

24. The balance sheet also shows the amount of short and long term investments, which 
total £227m as at the year end. This includes £20m investment in Pooled Property 
Funds shown under long term investments, and £7m investment in Private Debt. 
Both investments are made in order to achieve a higher rate of return than deposits 
with banking institutions.

25. During 2017/18 the County Council set aside £10.8m as part of the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP) for the repayment of debt.  This has the effect of reducing the capital 
financing requirement (CFR) and the ongoing MRP charge to the revenue budget, 
the financing costs of capital totals c.£23m each year.  The CFR is shown in note 41 
to the accounts and stands at £257m at the year end.  The CFR is a measure of 
capital expenditure incurred historically that has yet to be financed.  Actual debt as at 
the balance sheet was £265m.  The difference between the CFR and actual debt is a 
temporary overborrowed position of £8m and is pending opportunities for the early 
repayment of debt where the savings outweigh the redemption penalties.  This 
position is kept under regular review by as part of the Councils Treasury 
Management Strategy.

Annual Governance Statement

26. The Statement of Accounts is accompanied by the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the County Council.  The 
statement sets out the purpose of the system of internal control, how it operates in 
the County Council and how its effectiveness has been reviewed.  The AGS has 
been approved by the Corporate Governance Committee.

8



Pension Fund Accounts

27. The Statement of Accounts includes the Pension Fund accounts for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme administered by the County Council.

28. The last available triennial actuarial valuation of the pension fund showed that as at 
31 March 2016 the fund’s assets covered approximately 76% of the liabilities accrued 
up to that date.  This funding level was an increase on the 72% position reported in 
the 2013 valuation.  The deficit puts significant upward pressure onto the contribution 
rates of employing bodies but these were contained somewhat for tax raising bodies 
by using a smoothing mechanism and by the use of a 20 year deficit-spreading 
period.

29. To ensure that the fund remains financially sound to meet benefit payments, the 
Actuary will recommend the rate of employer contributions on an individual employer 
basis for each employing body in the fund for a three year period.  In 2017/18 the 
average employer rate was 22.7% of pay (21.8% 2016/17).

30. The overall net assets of the fund increased during the year from £3.9bn at the start 
to £4.1bn as at 31 March 2018.  This was due to an increase in the value of the 
investments, shown in note 9 to the Pension Fund Accounts.

Key Findings of the External Auditor

31. The external auditor has reviewed the financial statements and has concluded that 
there are no material accounting issues.  The external auditor anticipates issuing an 
unqualified opinion for:

a) the Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts – give a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the authority as at 31 March 2018, and have 
been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice, the CIPFA Code 
of practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18.

b) Value for Money arrangements – putting in place proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure 
proper stewardship and governance, and to review regularly the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those arrangements.

 
32. Arising from the audit the auditor has raised five recommendations:  

 No periodic user access responsibility review (to the financial system, 
[...]
4. The audit of the 2017/18 accounts is the final year of KPMG LLP as the external 

auditor of the County Council.   

35. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 introduced changes allowing Local 
Authorities to appoint their own external auditor from 2018/19.  Following reports to 
the Corporate Governance Committee and the County Council in 2016, the County 
Council opted to join Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), the sector 
led body set up by the Local Government Association for the appointment of external 
auditors.  Of 493 eligible local bodies, 484 opted into the PSAA scheme. 

36. The PSAA have completed their procurement exercise and have awarded contracts, 
based on lots, to six auditing firms.  Following a consultation period, Grant Thornton 
(LLP) was appointed as the new external auditor for the County Council and the 
Pension Fund.  The contract will cover a five year period commencing with the audit 
of accounts for 2018/19.  PSAA has an option to extend the contracts for a further 
two year period, to a total of seven years, if it chooses to do so.  
 

37. As a result of the procurement exercise external audit fees will reduce from £105,000 
per annum for the County Council and Pension Fund, to £80,000 per annum from 
2018/19, a reduction of 24%.

RECOMMENDATION
 
38. The Committee is recommended to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

10



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Provisional revenue and capital outturn, Cabinet - 22 May 2018 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s137593/Cabinet%2022%20May%20-
%20Prov%20Outturn%20v5.pdf

Provisional revenue and capital outturn, Scrutiny Commission - 6 June 2018.   
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s137872/Provisional%20Outturn%20Report.pdf

CIRCULATION UNDER THE LOCAL ISSUES ALERT PROCEDURE

None.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

None.

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2017/18
Appendix B – External Auditors Report
Appendix C – Letter of Representation

OFFICERS TO C
[...]
8
Income from Services Service Segment Income from Services

£m  £m
 (31.7) Corporate Resources Department (33.1)

 (8.0) Chief Executives' Department (9.6)
 (229.2) Children and Family Services Department (217.1)

 (25.0) Environment and Transport Department (32.4)
 (94.5) Adults and Communities Department (93.9)
 (28.3) Public Health Department (27.1)

(6.3) Central items (4.0)

  (423.0) Total Income Analysed on a Segmental Basis (417.2)

30



Notes to the Accounts

       19                              

Note 2: Expenditure and Funding Analysis (b)

The Authority's expenditure and income is analysed as follows:

Note 3: Accounting standards issued but not yet adopted

At the balance sheet date the following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been published 
but not yet adopted by the Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: 

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which introduces extensive changes to the classification and measurement of 
financial assets, and a new “expected credit loss” model for impairing financial assets. The impact will be to 
reclassify assets currently classified as loans and receivables, and available for sale to amortised cost and fair 
value through other comprehensive income respectively based on the contractual cashflows and business 
model for holding the assets. Due to the classification and security of the majority of the Councils financial 
instruments, the impact of the change is unlikely to have a material impact on the financial statements.

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts introduces a five-step process for recognising revenue based on the transfer 
of control rather than the current transfer of risk and rewards. The Council does not have any material 
revenue streams within the scope of the new standard. 

 IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows (Disclosure Initiative) may require additional analysis of Cash Flows from 
Financing Activities (disclosed at Note 31). These amendments will not 
[...]
or 
liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

102



Statement of Responsibilities

       91                              

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts

THE AUTHORITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Authority is required to:
 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one 

of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Authority, that 
officer is the Director of Corporate Resources.

 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 
assets.

 Approve the statement of accounts.

MR. J.B. RHODES
CABINET LEAD MEMBER FOR CORPORATE RESOURCES AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNTY 
COUNCIL
27 JULY 2018

THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Director of Corporate Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement 
of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Director of Corporate Resources has:
 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently,
 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent,
 Complied with the Local Authority Code,
 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date,
 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

I certify that the Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with proper practices and 
presents a true and fair view of the financial position of Leicestershire County Council and its income 
and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2018.

C TAMBINI
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
27 JULY 2018

103



Pension Fund Accounts

       92                              

Pension Fund
(Registration number: 00328856RQ)

I
[...]
d IV (31st March 2017 
£20.0m to M & G Debt Opportunities Fund III)

(vii) An undrawn commitment of $30.0m (£21.3m) to the IFM Global Infrastructure Fund (31st March 
2017 £5.6m).

(viii) An undrawn commitment of $30.9m (£22.0m) to the SL Capital SOF III Fund (31st March 2016 
£27.8m)

(ix) An undrawn commitment of £18.2m to the Kames Active Value Property Unit Trust II. 
(x) An undrawn commitment of £26.9m to the Infracapital Greenfield Partners I Fund
(xi) An undrawn commitment of $20.0m (£14.2m) to the JPM Infrastructure Investment Fund.
(xii) An undrawn commitment of £78.0m to the Partners 2018 Multi Asset Credit Fund.

22.    Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC’s)

The Fund has an arrangement with Prudential whereby additional contributions can be paid to them for 
investment, with the intention that the accumulated value will be used to purchase additional retirement 
benefits. AVCs are not included in the Pension Fund Accounts in accordance with Regulation 4(2) (c) of the 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009.

123



Pension Fund Accounts

       112                              

During 2017/18 £1.8m (2016/17 £1.8m) in contributions were paid to Prudential. At the year end the capital 
value of all AVC’s was £14.1m (31.3.17, £14.2m).

23.    Policy Statements

The Fund has a number of policy statements that are available on request from the Technical Accounting 
Team, Strategic Finance, Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicester. LE3 8RB (email 
technical.accoutingteam@leics.gov.uk). They have not been reproduced within the Accounts as, in 
combination, they are sizeable and it is not considered that they would add any significant value to most 
users of the accounts. The Statements are:

Statement of Investment Principles (SIPs)
Communications Policy Statement
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)

 24.    Compliance Statement

Income and other taxes
The Fund has been able to gain either total or partial
[...]
X C189



Financial statements

1. The Authority has fulfilled its responsibilities, as set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, for the preparation of financial statements that:

i. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2018 
and of the Authority’s expenditure and income for the year then ended;

ii. give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Pension Fund during the 
year ended 31 March 2018 and the amount and disposition of the Fund’s assets and 
liabilities as at 31 March 2018, other than liabilities to pay pensions and other 
benefits after the end of the scheme year;

iii. have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2. Measurement methods and significant assumptions used by the Authority in making 
accounting estimates, including those measured at fair value, are reasonable.

3. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which IAS 10 Events 
after the reporting period requires adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed.

Information provided

4. The Authority has provided you with:

 access to all information of which it is aware, that is relevant to the preparation of the 
financial statements, such as records, documentation and other matters; 

 additional information that you have requested from the Authority for the purpose of 
the audit; and

 unrestricted access to persons within the Authority from whom you determined it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence.

5. All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the 
financial statements.

6. The Authority confirms the following:

The Authority has disclosed to you the results of its assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

Inc
[...]
person identified in (a).
vii. A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member 

of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
viii. The entity or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key 

management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the 
reporting entity.

Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or equivalent), 
elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the authority 
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the authority, including 
the oversight of these activities.

194



A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to related 
party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with:

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting 
entity; and

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint 
control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity.

Related party transaction:

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged.

195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018.
	7 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18.
	Appendix A (SOA)
	Appendix B (ISA260).doc
	External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18
	Summary for Corporate Governance Committee
	Summary for Corporate Governance Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Corporate Governance Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Corporate Governance Committee (cont.)
	Control Environment
	Organisational and IT control environment
	Organisational and IT control environment (cont.)
	Controls over key financial systems
	Financial Statements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Speci

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 27 July 2018. 

PRESENT

Mr. Max Hunt CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC

Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

Apologies

Mr N. J. Rushton CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC and Mr. S. J. Galton CC

91. Election of Deputy Chairman. 

That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019.

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – in the Chair

92. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 

93. Question Time. 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35.

94. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5).

95. Urgent Items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

96. Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.



2

97. Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for approval, provided information relating 
to the main areas of the accounts, and reported the key findings from the external audit of 
the accounts.  The Committee also considered a Letter of Representation to KPMG. 
Copies of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the Letter of Representation are filed 
with these minutes.

Arising from discussion, Members noted the following:

 Those matters identified by the external audit were being addressed and actions 
taken would be reported to the Corporate Governance Committee as appropriate.  
It had specifically sought reassurance that the Payroll BACS authorisation process 
had been improved.

 The new accounting standards had been published but not yet adopted by the 
Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the UK.  These would not come 
into effect until 2019.  The Authority could not choose to adopt these new 
standards early and in any event, they would not have affected the issues 
highlighted in the external audit.  

 The Pension Fund accounts for the Local Government Pension Scheme 
administered by the County Council would be presented to the Local Pension 
Committee as part of its Annual Report in November and thereafter would be 
presented at the Annual meeting of the Pension Fund in January 2019.  
Unfortunately, few members attended these meetings.  Consideration was being 
given to how to improve engagement with members.

 Presentation of the Statement of Accounts was generally clear, but some areas 
would benefit from being simplified to ensure the detail could be better understood 
and therefore properly challenged.   Technical areas meant this was difficult which 
made the process less transparent.  Members noted that this was a matter being 
looked at by the new president of CIPFA.

 The Government’s proposed increase in public sector pay would affect national 
living wage rates and therefore mainly those employees on the lower pay scales 
which might need to be adjusted.  This was a complex issue and the extent of the 
impact on the County Council was being assessed.  This would be addressed as 
part of the MTFS refresh and the Employment Committee would oversee any 
changes.

 The risk of Northamptonshire County Council defaulting on a loan of £5m was 
considered to be very low.  Repayment of the loan was due in January 2019.

 It was important to continue to emphasise the purpose of the Council making such 
temporary investments and that this did not take money out of the system, but 
instead generated an income (from access to higher interest rates) to better 
support Council services.  

Members thanked officers for their hard work and welcomed the outcome of the external 
audit and the expected unqualified opinion.

RESOLVED:

That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be approved.



3

10.30  - 11.05 am CHAIRMAN
27 July 2018


